

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL)
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOUSING AND URBAN)	
DEVELOPMENT, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

TONYA T. ROBINSON
Acting General Counsel
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement and Fair Housing
JEANINE M. WORDEN
Associate General Counsel
for Fair Housing
KATHLEEN M. PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
for Fair Housing Enforcement
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-VERMEULEN
AYELET R. WEISS
Attorneys
Of counsel

BRIAN G. KENNEDY (DC Bar No. 228726)
DANIEL P. MOSTELLER (DC Bar No. 980802)
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-3357
Fax: (202) 616-8187
Email: Brian.Kennedy@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT INSURERS’ RATEMAKING AND UNDERWRITING PRACTICES SHOULD ENJOY A BLANKET EXEMPTION FROM DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS LIABILITY2

 A. HUD’s Regulation Does Not Require Pervasive or Improper Consideration of Race2

 B. That Insurers Deal with Risk Does Not Exempt Ratemaking and Underwriting Activities of Insurers from Discriminatory Effects Liability.....10

 C. A Blanket Exemption for Insurers’ Ratemaking and Underwriting Functions Is Not Justified by State-Law Regulation of Those Functions12

II. THE RULE’S BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORK IS CONSISTENT WITH *INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES*16

 A. The Rule, Consistent with *Inclusive Communities*, Requires Identification of a Policy or Policies Causing a Disparity16

 B. The Rule Need Not Include the Phrase “As Effectively As” to Allow Covered Entities to Maintain Policies that Are Not Artificial, Arbitrary, and Unnecessary Barriers21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma,
818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

Azam v. City of Columbia Heights,
2016 WL 424966 (D. Minn. Feb. 3, 2016) 17

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 3, 21, 22

Hodge v. Talkin,
799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
2015 WL 5916220 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2015)..... 23

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
2016 WL 4494322 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2016)..... 3, 4, 17

Johnson v. City of Memphis,
770 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014) 22

Jones v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2015 WL 5091908 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2015) 14

McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Servs., Inc.,
349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 20

MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 16, 22, 23

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991)..... 21

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros,
516 U.S. 1140 (1996)..... 9

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) 10

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	21
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp. Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	19
<i>Prop. Cas. Insurers Ass’n of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	2, 13, 23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	2
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	4
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty Projects, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015).....	19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i)	19, 20
Alaska Stat. § 21.39.010	13
Alaska Stat. § 21.39.030	12, 13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-384.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-4-403	12
Idaho Code § 41-1437.....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.13-031.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 686B.060.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:29A-4.....	13
W. Va. Code § 33-20-1	13
W. Va. Code § 33-20-3	12, 13

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 625.11 12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 625.12 12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 626.03 12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 626.12 12

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 *passim*

Regulatory Materials

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard,
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) *passim*

Application of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard to Insurance,
81 Fed. Reg. 69,012 (Oct. 5, 2016)..... 2
